

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and
on behalf of her late husband, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., et al.,

Respondents.

**On A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF KBR, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
Counsel of Record
LEE A. CASEY
MARK W. DELAQUIL
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington Square, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1500
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Court Must Look to the Law of Nations to Determine the Scope of Liability for Claims Under the ATS	5
II. Private Corporations Are Outside the Scope of Liability for Violations of Human Rights Norms Under International Law	9
A. Customary International Law Pre- cludes Corporate Liability for Violations of Human Rights Norms	10
B. Congress Has Recognized and Codi- fied This Limitation of International Law in the Torture Victim Protection Act.....	20
III. The Court Should Not Recognize a Cause of Action Against Private Corporations.....	22
A. Federal Common Law Is Particularly Disfavored Where It Implicates Foreign Relations.....	23
B. ATS Claims Against Corporations Pre- sent Enormous Practical Difficulties	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Recognizing Corporate Liability Will Open the Floodgates to Abusive Litiga- tion.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Adhikari v. Dauod & Partners</i> , Case No. 09-cv-1237 (S.D. Tex.)	2
<i>American Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2527 (2011)	23
<i>American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008)	29
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	6
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	13
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	24
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	7
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975)	6
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952)	7
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (1995)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	8
<i>The Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. 210 (1844)	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	23
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	8
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	7
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	7
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	9
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959).....	7, 8
<i>Samantar v. Yousef</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2278 (2010).....	7
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11, 12, 13, 19, 20
<i>Tex. Indus. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	24
<i>United States v. Klintonck</i> , 18 U.S. 144 (1820).....	11
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND TREATIES	
DOMESTIC	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1595	2
18 U.S.C. § 1962	2
28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
FOREIGN AND INTERNATIONAL	
Charter of the International Military Tribunal, Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1544 (1945), 82 U.N.T.S. 279	14
Control Council Law No. 9, Providing for the Seizure of Property Owned by I.G. Farbenindustrie and the Control thereof (Nov. 30, 1945).....	14
Convention Against Bribery of Foreign Gov- ernment Officials	16, 17
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Pun- ishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	17
Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions, Dec. 17, 1997, 112 Stat. 3302 (1998), 37 I.L.M. 1.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 102 Stat. 3045 (1988), 78 U.N.T.S. 277	17
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90.....	15
United Nations Convention Against Transna- tional Organized Crime, Nov. 15, 2000, 2237 U.N.T.S. 319	17
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991), reprinted in 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84.....	20
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)	20
<i>The Torture Victim Protection Act: Hearing and Markup before the H. Comm. on Foreign Af- fairs on H.R. 1417</i> , 100th Cong. (1988).....	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Pauline Abadie, <i>A New Story of David and Goliath: The Alien Tort Claims Act Gives Victims of Environmental Injustice in the Developing World a Viable Claim Against Multinational Corporations</i> , 34 Golden Gate L. Rev. 745 (2004).....	30
<i>W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Comment, <i>An Open Door To Ending Exploitation: Accountability for Violations of Informed Consent Under the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 155 U. Pa. L. Rev. 231 (2006).....	31
Albin Eser, <i>Individual Criminal Responsibility, in 1 Antonio Cassese et al., The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court: A Commentary</i> 767 (2002)	15
<i>Human Rights Policies and Management Practices: Results from questionnaire surveys of Governments and Fortune Global 500 firms</i> , 4th Sess., Feb. 28, 2007, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/4/35/Add. 3	18, 19
Julian Ku, <i>The Curious Case of Corporate Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 51 Va. J. Int'l L. 353 (2011)	12, 13, 14, 16
Margaret Kwoka, <i>Vindicating the Rights of People Living with AIDS Under the Alien Tort Claims Act</i> , 40 Loy. U. Chi. L. J. 643 (2009).....	31
<i>Major Corporations Settle Alien Tort Statute Cases Following Adverse Appellate Rulings</i> , 103 Am. J. Int'l L. 592 (2009)	32
Note, <i>The Conflict Between the Alien Tort Statute Litigation and Foreign Amnesty Laws</i> , 53 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 505 (2010)	29
<i>L. Oppenheim, International Law: A Treatise</i> (H. Lauterpacht 8th ed. 1955)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Report of the Committee on International Criminal Court Jurisdiction</i> , U.N. GAOR, 9th Sess., Supp. No. 12, U.N. Doc. A/2645 (1954).....	15
<i>Report of the Secretary-General Pursuant to Paragraph 2 of Security Council Resolution 808</i> , U.N. Doc. S/25704 (May 3, 1993).....	16
<i>Report of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General on the Issue of Human Rights and Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises</i> , 4th Sess., Feb. 9, 2007, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/4/35 (Feb. 19, 2007).....	17, 19
Security Council Resolution 955, U.N. Doc. S/RES/955 (Nov. 8, 1994)	16
Joel Slawotsky, <i>International Product Liability Claims Under the Alien Tort Claims Act</i> , 16 Tul. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 157 (2007).....	31
Joel Slawotsky, <i>The New Global Financial Landscape: Why Egregious International Corporate Fraud Should Be Cognizable Under the Alien Tort Claims Act</i> , 17 Duke J. Comp. & Int'l L. 131 (2006)	31
<i>Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals</i> (1948)	14
Matt Vega, <i>Balancing Judicial Cognizance and Caution: Whether Transnational Corporations Are Liable For Foreign Bribery Under the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 31 Mich. J. Int'l L. 385 (2010).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Vanessa Waldref, <i>The Alien Tort Statute after Sosa: A Viable Tool in the Campaign To End Child Labor?</i> , 31 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 160 (2010).....	30
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971).....	21
<i>Wiwa v. Shell: The \$15.5 Million Settlement</i> , <i>Am. Soc. of Int’l L. Insights</i> , Sept. 9, 2009	32
